RESOLUTION NO. #6 - 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF DELAVAN, WALWORTH COUNTY, WISCONSIN, TO INITIATE THE PROCESS FOR LAYING OUT TK LANE AS A PUBLIC ROAD IN THE TOWN OF DELAVAN, WALWORTH COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

WHEREAS, the Town Board has received a request from owners of property abutting a private road known as TK Lane to lay out the same as a Town highway as shown on the attached Exhibit A: and

WHEREAS, the Town Board deems it in the best interests of the Town to conduct a public hearing and otherwise investigate the laying out of TK Lane as Town highway pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 82 of the Wisconsin statutes.

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Delavan, Walworth County, Wisconsin by this Resolution adopted on proper notice with a quorum and by roll call vote by a majority of the Town Board present and voting, resolves and orders as follows:

- The process pursuant to section 82.10 of the Wisconsin Statutes to layout 1. TK Lane, as a Town highway in the Town as described in the attached Exhibit A is hereby commenced.
- 2. The Town Clerk shall set a date for a public hearing on the proposal to layout a public highway and provide notice as required pursuant to the provisions of Section 82.10(3) of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 3. The Town attorney is directed to file in the office of the Register of Deeds for Walworth County, Wisconsin, a notice of lis pendens as required by the provisions of section 82.10(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Introduced and adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Delavan, Walworth County, Wisconsin, this 18th day of July, 2017.

TOWN OF DELAVAN. Walworth County, Wisconsin By Simons, Town Chairman

Attest:

Dixie Bernsteen, Town Clerk